
CORINNA TOWNSHIP 
AGENDA 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT / PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
October 8, 2019 

7:00 PM 

1. Call to Order 
 
2. Roll Call 

 
3. Additions or Deletions to the Agenda 
 
4. Public Hearings 

a. (Tabled from July meeting) Requests related to the construction of a 1,364 square 
foot detached garage. Approvals required include a variance to construct an 
accessory building addition on a parcel with approximately 28% impervious 
coverage (max. 25% allowed) and to modify the conditions of approval for a 
variance granted in July 2019 to allow for greater than 25% impervious coverage. 

i. Applicant:    Paul and Lisa Steffens 
ii. Property address: 11300 Hoyer Ave NW, Annandale 

iii. Sec/Twp/Range: 2-121-27 
iv. Parcel number(s): 206091000070  

b. Requests related to the construction of a dwelling. Approvals required include 
variances for the dwelling to be approximately 59.4 and 59.8 feet from the centerline 
of a township road (min. 65 feet required).  

i. Applicant: Casey Richter 
ii. Property address: None (80XX Greer Ave NW, Maple Lake) 

iii. Sec/Twp/Range: 24-121-27 
iv. Parcel number(s): 206000244303 

c. Requests related to the construction of a dwelling replacing an existing dwelling. 
Approvals required include variances for the dwelling to be approximately 65 feet 
from Sugar Lake (min. 75 feet required), 9 feet from the north side property line 
(min. 15 feet required) and 15 feet from a new septic drainfield (min. 20 feet 
required).  

i. Applicant: Jim Dearing 
ii. Property Owner: Brian and Tina Diedrick 

iii. Property address: 11125 Hollister Ave NW, Maple Lake 
iv. Sec/Twp/Range: 2-121-27 
v. Parcel number(s): 206056001070 

d. Requests related to the construction of a stairway landing. Approvals required 
include variances for a landing to be approximately 90 square feet (maximum 32 
square feet allowed).  

i. Applicant: Kelly Wheeler 
ii. Property Owner: Anthony Ojeda 

iii. Property address: 9639 Keats Ave NW, Annandale 



iv. Sec/Twp/Range: 16-121-27 
v. Parcel number(s): 206031000250 

e. Requests related to the construction of a 25’ x 50’ storage building. Approvals 
required include variances for a building to be approximately 58 feet from Mink 
Lake (min. 100 feet required) and 40 feet from the centerline of a township road 
(min. 65 feet required).  

i. Applicant: Daren Braun 
ii. Property address: None (south of 8229 Griffith Ave NW, Annandale) 

iii. Sec/Twp/Range: 24-121-27 
iv. Parcel number(s): 206000244304 

 
 

5. Approve Previous Meeting Minutes 
a. September 10, 2019 

 
6. Zoning Administrator's Report 

a. Permits 
b. Correspondence 
c. Enforcement Actions 
d. Findings of Fact – Previous PC/BOA Decisions 

 

7. Other Business 

8. Adjournment 

This agenda is not exclusive. Other business may be discussed as deemed necessary. 



The parcels identified on this map are subject to public hearing. 
The public hearing will be held at Corinna Town Hall  

at 7:00 pm. 

Public Hearing – Location Map 

Corinna Township 
Location Map for October 8, 2019 Public Hearing(s) 

Corinna Town 
Hall (9801 
Ireland Ave) 

 

Ojeda/Wheeler 
Request 

Braun 
Request 

Richter 
Request 

Steffens 
Request 

Diedrick 
Request 
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STAFF REPORT 
 

Application: Requests related to the construction of a 1,364 square foot detached 
garage. Approvals required include a variance to construct an accessory 
building addition on a parcel with approximately 28% impervious 
coverage (max. 25% allowed) and to modify the conditions of approval 
for a variance granted in July 2019 to allow for greater than 25% 
impervious coverage. 

Applicant:  Paul and Lisa Steffens 

Agenda Item: 4(a) 
 

Background Information:  

 Proposal: This application was tabled at the July 9, 2019 Board of Adjustment meeting for 
the applicants to consider eliminating a requested side yard setback variance for their garage 
addition. At the time, a separate variance request related to a porch/deck addition was 
granted on the condition that the applicants reduce their impervious coverage to under 25%, 
as they had indicated they would be able/willing to do. Their revised application presented 
here does eliminate the side yard setback and instead of an addition to the existing garage 
(which doesn’t meet side yard setbacks now it would be a tear-down of the existing garage 
and replacement with a larger garage matching the total size requested in July. However, 
they are requesting that they be allowed to remain above the 25% impervious limit (reducing 
from the current approximate 31.9% to 28%) so as to accommodate a longer driveway that 
they feel is necessary to save a large tree and to allow for the side yard setback to be met with 
the new, rebuilt garage.  

 Location: 
o Property address: 11300 Hoyer Ave NW , Annandale 
o Sec/Twp/Range: 2-121-27 
o Parcel number(s): 206091000070  

 Zoning: R1 Urban Rural Transition / S2 Residential Recreational Shorelands, Sugar 
Lake (General Development lake) 

 Lot size: Approx. 20,001 sq ft (0.46 acres) according to provided survey 

Existing Impervious Coverage: 

 Buildings: About 2,521 sq ft (12.6%) 

 Total: About 6,381 sq ft (31.90%) 

Proposed Impervious Coverage: 

 Buildings: About 2,995 sq ft (14.97%) 

 Total: About 5,595 sq ft (28.0%) 

 Septic System Status: The property is served by an existing septic system that was 
found compliant in 2014.  
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 Natural Features: 

o Floodplain: The existing and proposed structures are not within an 
identified floodplain. The ordinance, however, requires that the lowest 
floor of a dwelling be constructed at least four (4) feet above the highest 
known water level. That would require an elevation of 992.1 (NGVD29) 
for the lowest floor. 

o Bluff/Steep Slopes: The lot does not contain a bluff or steep slopes. It is 
relatively flat. 

o Wetlands: There do not appear to be any wetlands that would impact this 
proposal. 

o Current Shoreline Conditions: Mowed lawn. 

 Permit History: 

o 1950 – apparent date the existing home was constructed on the lot (from 
Assessor's records) 

o 1971 – 24’ x 24’ garage 

o 1978 – 12’ x 26’ dwelling addition 

o 1993 – 12’ x 22’ family room 

o 1993 – Septic system 

o 2014 – Septic system inspection (Compliant) 

o 2015 – Dwelling remodel 

o 2019 – Lot line adjustment to increase lot size to 20,001 sq ft 

 

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:  

 Minnesota Statutes  

462.357 (2016) OFFICIAL CONTROLS: ZONING ORDINANCE. 

Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments. 

Appeals to the board of appeals and adjustments may be taken by any 
affected person upon compliance with any reasonable conditions imposed by the 
zoning ordinance. The board of appeals and adjustments has the following powers 
with respect to the zoning ordinance: 

(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any 
order, requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer 
in the enforcement of the zoning ordinance. 

(2) To hear requests for variances from the requirements of the zoning 
ordinance including restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only 
be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
the ordinance and when the variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan. 
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Variances may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that 
there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance. "Practical 
difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not 
permitted by the zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to 
circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner; and the 
variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. Economic 
considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. Practical difficulties 
include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar 
energy systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as 
defined in section 216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the ordinance. 
The board of appeals and adjustments or the governing body as the case may be, 
may not permit as a variance any use that is not allowed under the zoning 
ordinance for property in the zone where the affected person's land is located. The 
board or governing body as the case may be, may permit as a variance the 
temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two family dwelling. The board or 
governing body as the case may be may impose conditions in the granting of 
variances. A condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough 
proportionality to the impact created by the variance. 

394.36 (2016) NONCONFORMITIES 

Subd. 5.Existing nonconforming lots in shoreland areas. (a) This subdivision 
applies to shoreland lots of record in the office of the county recorder on the date 
of adoption of local shoreland controls that do not meet the requirements for lot 
size or lot width. A county shall regulate the use of nonconforming lots of record 
and the repair, replacement, maintenance, improvement, or expansion of 
nonconforming uses and structures in shoreland areas according to this 
subdivision. 

(b) A nonconforming single lot of record located within a shoreland area may 
be allowed as a building site without variances from lot size requirements, 
provided that: 

(1) all structure and septic system setback distance requirements can be met; 

(2) a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota Rules, 
chapter 7080, can be installed or the lot is connected to a public sewer; and 

(3) the impervious surface coverage does not exceed 25 percent of the lot. 

(c) In a group of two or more contiguous lots of record under a common 
ownership, an individual lot must be considered as a separate parcel of land for 
the purpose of sale or development, if it meets the following requirements: 

(1) the lot must be at least 66 percent of the dimensional standard for lot 
width and lot size for the shoreland classification consistent with Minnesota Rules, 
chapter 6120; 
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(2) the lot must be connected to a public sewer, if available, or must be 
suitable for the installation of a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with 
Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, and local government controls; 

(3) impervious surface coverage must not exceed 25 percent of each lot; and 

(4) development of the lot must be consistent with an adopted comprehensive 
plan. 

(d) A lot subject to paragraph (c) not meeting the requirements of paragraph 
(c) must be combined with the one or more contiguous lots so they equal one or 
more conforming lots as much as possible. 

(e) Notwithstanding paragraph (c), contiguous nonconforming lots of record 
in shoreland areas under a common ownership must be able to be sold or 
purchased individually if each lot contained a habitable residential dwelling at the 
time the lots came under common ownership and the lots are suitable for, or 
served by, a sewage treatment system consistent with the requirements of section 
115.55 and Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, or connected to a public sewer. 

(f) In evaluating all variances, zoning and building permit applications, or 
conditional use requests, the zoning authority shall require the property owner to 
address, when appropriate, storm water runoff management, reducing impervious 
surfaces, increasing setback, restoration of wetlands, vegetative buffers, sewage 
treatment and water supply capabilities, and other conservation-designed actions. 

(g) A portion of a conforming lot may be separated from an existing parcel as 
long as the remainder of the existing parcel meets the lot size and sewage system 
requirements of the zoning district for a new lot and the newly created parcel is 
combined with an adjacent parcel. 

Corinna Township/Wright County Regulations 

 502.  APPEALS AND BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

502.4 Findings 

(1) The Board of Adjustment must review variance petitions and consider the 
following factors prior to finding that a practical difficulty has been 
presented. The applicant must provide a statement of evidence 
addressing the following elements to the extent they are relevant to the 
applicant's situation. 

(a) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the County 
Land Use Plan. 

(b) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable 
manner not permitted by an official control. 

(c) The plight of the owner is due to circumstances unique to the 
property not created by the owner. 

(d) The proposal does not alter the essential character of the locality. 

(e) The practical difficulty cannot be alleviated by a method other 
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than a variance; and. 

(f) The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the 
environmental quality of the area. 

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if it finds that all of the above factors 
have been established.  The Board of Adjustment must not approve a variance request 
unless the applicant proves all of the above factors and established that there are 
practical difficulties in complying with official controls.  The burden of proof of these 
matters rests completely on the applicant. 

605. URBAN/RURAL TRANSITIONAL R-1 

605.5 Performance Standards 

 (3) Side Yard Regulations: 

There shall be a minimum side yard of fifteen (15) feet for principal uses 
(including attached decks or garages) and ten (10) feet for accessory uses 
unless the building is housing livestock, then the setback is 100 feet for 
livestock buildings. 

 

612.5 (1) GENERAL PERFORMANCE STANDARD FOR LAKES 

Performance standards in shoreland areas are additional to standards of the primary 
zoning district. In case of a conflict, the stricter standard shall apply as well as any 
additional requirements if flood plain elevations have been established. 

(c) General Development Minimum Standards: 

Structure setback from OWHL 75 ft. 

 

Findings of Fact: The following findings of fact that would support either approval or 
denial are presented by Staff for consideration by the Board of Adjustment: 

1. Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general purposes and 
intent of the Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or Subdivision 
Ordinance? 

Impervious coverage: The spirit and intent of the ordinance (impervious surface limit) is 
to help protect lake water quality by allowing more stormwater runoff to infiltrate into 
the ground. The intent is also presumably to prevent wide disparities in the size of 
buildings on similarly sized lots. 

Findings Supporting Approval Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposed garage would not bring 
the property under 25%, but would 
reduce the coverage significantly from 
the 31.9% coverage that exists today 
due to the applicants removing several 
large areas of impervious on the lot. 

The proposed garage would 
essentially cause the property to 
“newly” exceed the impervious 
coverage limit since the previously 
granted variance required that they 
reduce coverage to below 25%, which 
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This would help to better protect 
water quality than what exists today. 

would not meet the intent of the 
ordinance to protect water quality. 

2. Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna Township 
Comprehensive Plan? 

Needs discussion: The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to "protect, 
preserve, and enhance lake water quality": 

o Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all new 
lakeshore development and redevelopment of existing sites, to ensure that storm 
water runoff is properly managed and treated before entering surface waters. 

 Comment: If the additions are allowed, particularly the screen porch 
and open deck addition, a stormwater plan to ensure protection of the 
lake and to manage stormwater in general is advised. 

o Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other alterations on 
lakeshore properties preserve and/or provide for the planting of native trees and 
shoreline vegetation. 

 Comment: The application would not appear to require the removal of 
any trees as proposed. If the entire garage were rebuilt to meet the side 
yard setback, the applicant is concerned that one tree may be lost due to 
the need to move the driveway. 

o Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the Minnesota 
DNR, University of Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate agencies during 
the development and re-development of all property in the Township to prevent 
erosion and sedimentation that eventually reaches area lakes and wetlands 
through ditches, direct runoff, or other means. 

 Comment: See comments above. 

o Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to minimize 
the disturbance of soil and prevent erosion. 

 Comment: It does not appear that any significant grading will be 
necessary to construct the proposed additions. 

 

Findings Supporting Approval Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposed use would represent an 
anticipated use within the shoreland 
and R-1 zoning districts and is not 
inconsistent with the Comprehensive 
Plan. 

The application would be inconsistent 
with the goals related to stormwater 
management and consistency in 
ordinance interpretation. 

3. Is the proposed use of the property reasonable? 

Findings Supporting Approval Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposed garage is reasonable in The proposed garage addition could 
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that it meets all required setbacks, as 
they were asked to do, and the longer 
driveway does help to preserve a large 
tree which provides stormwater 
protection by helping to take up water 
from the soil (thereby allowing more 
water to soak in than might 
otherwise). 

be built and the impervious limit 
could be met with the removal of the 
tree the applicant is seeking to 
preserve and replanting one or more 
trees to help with stormwater 
managmeent. Alternatively, 
rebuilding the garage allows for 
opportunities to reconfigure the 
entrance doors and construct a smaller 
driveway/turn-around area while still 
allowing for the workshop area they 
are seeking. 

4. Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the property not 
created by the landowner? 

Findings Supporting Approval Findings Supporting Denial 

The need for the variances is due 
largely to the pre-existing high 
impervious coverage of the lot, the 
desire to preserve a tree which 
contributes to stormwater 
management and the need for an 
adequate turn-around area to 
enter/exit the garage. 

The applicant could rebuild the garage 
in a manner which allows for a 
shorter/smaller driveway that meets 
the impervious limit. They could also 
move the newly built garage closer to 
the road so as to help stay under the 
impervious limit while possibly 
preserving trees. 

5. Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality? 

Findings Supporting Approval Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposed garage would retain the 
residential character of the area and 
would not be inconsistent with the 
size of garages elsewhere in the 
immediate neighborhood. 

None 

6. Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet the strict 
requirements of the ordinance? 

Findings Supporting Approval Findings Supporting Denial 

The need for the variance is due to 
non-economic factors mentioned 
above. 

None 

7. Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other than a 
variance (taking into account economic considerations)? 

Findings Supporting Approval Findings Supporting Denial 

The impervious coverage variance can 
only be avoided by creating a much 

It would appear feasible to construct 
the garage/bunk house in a manner 
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tighter turning radius to put vehicle 
into the garage and block views both 
from the house toward the road and 
from the bunkhouse portion of the 
garage to the lake. 

that would meet shorten the driveway 
required and stay under the 
impervious coverage limit. This could 
include moving the garage closer to 
the road and/or having garage doors 
on the west side of the new garage for 
vehicles while leaving the east side 
grassed for non-vehicle uses/entry. 

8. Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental quality of the 
area? 

Findings Supporting Approval Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposal would continue to leave 
the property above 25% impervious 
coverage, but would be significantly 
reduced from the 31.9% that existed 
previously.  

The proposal would leave the 
property above the 25% impervious 
coverage limit, thereby negatively 
impacting lake quality. 

 

 

Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance 
request, deny the request(s), or table the request(s) if the Board should need additional 
information from the applicant.  If the Board should approve or deny the request, the 
Board should state the findings which support either of these actions. 
 

Staff Recommendation: Based on the relevant findings of fact noted above, Staff 
recommends approval of the variance for the garage be granted only if the Board finds 
that modifications in the location or design of the garage so as to stay under the 25% 
impervious coverage limit are not reasonable or practical. 

If the application or some version of the application is approved, Staff would 
recommend consideration for the following conditions of approval (or tabling of the 
application to allow for review of revised plans consistent with the following): 

1. That the applicant must provide an as-built survey, after implementation of the 
impervious reduction plan, to show that impervious coverage is 28% or less. 

2. Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained 
until the construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a 
minimum silt fences between any areas of disturbance (if there will be any) and 
the lake as well as to any neighboring properties which are downslope of the 
disturbed areas. Once disturbed areas are no longer being used for construction 
purposes, these shall be covered with mulch, erosion control blankets, hydroseed 
or other forms of temporary cover until vegetation is re-established. 

3. The applicant shall submit a permanent stormwater management plan designed 
to minimize the potential for ongoing erosion or sedimentation and to allow 
adequate time for infiltration or other treatment of rainwater from the lot prior to 
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it flowing into the lake. These may include directing rain gutters to appropriate 
areas, rain barrels, establishing or maintaining a buffer of native vegetation along 
the shoreline, or other acceptable best management practices. Once approved, 
the plan should be implemented at the time of construction or within a 
reasonable time period after construction is completed and maintained 
indefinitely. 
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To:  Corinna Board of Adjustment 

From:  Paul and Lisa Steffens 

 11300 Hoyer Ave NW 

 Annandale, MN 55302 

Regarding:  Addendum to Garage Variance Application                                                                                                              

 

At the July 9th Board of Adjustment meeting, we presented a variance application consisting of 

two parts:   

1. Screen Porch addition and corresponding deck expansion:  This was approved with 

contingencies, including a contingency to reduce our impervious from 32% (established 

by previous owner) to 25%. 

2. Garage addition at 5.6’ side setback:  This variance was denied with explanation that a 

garage expansion will require 10’ side setback.   

After much consideration we are proposing the following revisions/addendums to our July 9th 

variance: 

1. Garage addition:   

 Same garage footprint as presented at July 9th meeting, but garage positioned at 10’ 

set back rather than 5.6’ setback – NO VARIANCE REQUIRED FOR THIS 

 Request a variance for impervious:  Instead of reducing impervious from 32% to 

25%, reduce impervious from 32% to 28% (see attached diagram). 

o Moving the garage to a 10’ setback doesn’t give us room to have the primary 

turn-around in front of the new second stall.  A beautiful mature maple (with 

18” trunk) is in the way and we want to preserve it. 

o Propose moving the primary turn-around to the existing stall (where it is 

today) and making it longer but narrower, which requires additional square 

footage. 

o See attachments for hardcover reduction details 

o A similar impervious variance was granted to the Jacksons at the September 

Board meeting. 

2. Screen Porch/Deck:   

 Same approval as granted at July 9th meeting but change impervious contingency 

from 25% to 28%. 
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HARDCOVER PLAN – REVISED  

 

 PROPOSED FUTURE  

 Jul 9th Meeting Oct. 8 Meeting Notes 

Lot area to OHW 20,001 20,001 In process of filing Deeds 

Buildings Only    

Residence 1,516 1,516  

Screen Porch 115 115 Addition approved @ Jul 

9th meeting 

Garage 1,364 1,364 Same footprint as 

proposed at Jul 9 meeting 

Shed 0 0 Remove shed 

Building Total 2,995 2,995  

Building % 14.97% 14.97% No change from Jul 9 

meeting - still under 15% 
    

Landscaping    

Driveway 855 855 Shrink to 95’ x 9’ 

Turnaround 530 1,186 Change shape and size to 

accommodate 10’ setback 

Permeable Paver Walkway 114 74 Reduced 30’ sq. ft. from 

Jul 9th meeting due to 

turnaround change 

Deck 429 429 37 sq. ft. addition 

approved @ Jul 9th 

meeting 

Boulder wall & steps 

surrounding beach blanket 

56 56 32’ x 1’ wall plus 24’ steps 

Landscaping Total 1,984 2,600  

Landscaping % 9.92% 13.00% 3% impervious increase 

from July 9th meeting 
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HARDCOVER PLAN – REVISED 

Oct. 8th Proposal 

 

 

Jul 9th Proposal 

 







1

Ben Oleson

From: Nadeau, Daniel - NRCS-CD, Buffalo, MN

Sent: Monday, October 7, 2019 11:13 AM

To: 'oleson@hometownplanning.com'

Subject: Wright SWCD Comments

Hey Ben, 

 

The Steffens variance: I recommend they reduced their impervious down to the 25%.  

 

Thanks 

 

Dan Nadeau 

Resource Conservationist 

Wright Soil and Water Conservation District 

daniel.nadeau@usda.gov (New email address) 

daniel.nadeau@mn.nacdnet.net (Old email address) 

311 Brighton Ave S Ste C 

Buffalo, MN 55313 

(763) 682-1933 Ext. 3 

Websitewww.wrightswcd.org 

 

“Like us” on Facebook for updates!   

 

 

 
 

Click here to learn more about soil health! 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the intended recipients. Any 

unauthorized interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the information it contains may violate the law and 

subject the violator to civil or criminal penalties. If you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the 

sender and delete the email immediately.  



DATE 10/5/2019 

TIME 12:18 PM 

YOUR NAME marlin and wilma grant 

YOUR ORGANIZATION property owners 

PARCEL ID RELATING TO THE REQUEST 206091000070 (Steffens Property) 

PROPERTY ADDRESS RELATING TO THE 

REQUEST 
11300 Hoyer Ave NW Annandale Mn. 55302 

DESCRIBE YOUR REQUEST As adjoining property owners of the subject property 
above to be heard/discussed at the upcoming CORINNA 
TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT/PLANNING 
COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING on Tuesday, October 
8. 2019, we hereby urge that this matter be approved. 
Thank you. Marlin and Wilma Grant 11274 Hoyer Ave 
NW Annandale MN. 55302 
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STAFF REPORT 
 

Application: Requests related to the construction of a dwelling. Approvals required include 
variances for the dwelling to be approximately 59.4 and 59.8 feet from the centerline 
of a township road (min. 65 feet required).  

Applicant: Casey Richter  

Agenda Item: 4(b) 
 

Background Information:  

 Proposal: The applicants are proposing to construct a dwelling on a lot that currently has only a 
small storage shed and patio/firepit area. The new home would not meet the required 65 ft road 
centerline setback, but would meet all other required setbacks. 

 Location: 
o Property address: None (80XX Greer Ave, Maple Lake)  
o Sec/Twp/Range: 24-121-27 
o Parcel number(s): 206000244303  

 Zoning: R1 Urban Rural Transition / S2 Residential Recreational Shorelands, Mink Lake (General 
Development lake) 

 Lot size: Approx. 44,661 sq ft (1.0 acres) according to provided survey 

Existing Impervious Coverage:  

o Minimal 

Proposed Impervious Coverage: 

o Buildings: About 2,784 sq ft (6.2%) 

o Total: About 4,000-4,200 sq ft (9.0-9.4%) 

 Septic System Status: A new septic system is proposed for the lot.  

 Natural Features: 

o Floodplain: The existing and proposed structures are not within an identified floodplain. 
The ordinance, however, requires that the lowest floor of a dwelling be constructed at 
least four (4) feet above the highest known water level. The lowest floor would be well 
above this requirement. 

o Bluff/Steep Slopes: The lot does not contain a bluff. It does contain steep slopes, but the 
proposed building area is relatively flat. 

o Wetlands: There do not appear to be any wetlands that would impact this proposal. 

o Current Shoreline Conditions: Large mature trees with underbrush recently cleared. 

 Permit History: 

o None 



 

 

Corinna Township Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment 4(b) - 2 
October 8, 2019  

 

 

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:  

 Minnesota Statutes  

462.357 (2016) OFFICIAL CONTROLS: ZONING ORDINANCE. 

Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments. 

Appeals to the board of appeals and adjustments may be taken by any affected person upon 
compliance with any reasonable conditions imposed by the zoning ordinance. The board of 
appeals and adjustments has the following powers with respect to the zoning ordinance: 

(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any order, 
requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the enforcement of 
the zoning ordinance. 

(2) To hear requests for variances from the requirements of the zoning ordinance including 
restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in 
harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and when the variances are 
consistent with the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant for the 
variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance. 
"Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the 
zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property 
not created by the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character 
of the locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. Practical 
difficulties include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar energy 
systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in section 
216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the ordinance. The board of appeals and 
adjustments or the governing body as the case may be, may not permit as a variance any use 
that is not allowed under the zoning ordinance for property in the zone where the affected 
person's land is located. The board or governing body as the case may be, may permit as a 
variance the temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two family dwelling. The board or 
governing body as the case may be may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A 
condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the impact 
created by the variance. 

394.36 (2016) NONCONFORMITIES 

Subd. 5.Existing nonconforming lots in shoreland areas. (a) This subdivision applies to 
shoreland lots of record in the office of the county recorder on the date of adoption of local 
shoreland controls that do not meet the requirements for lot size or lot width. A county shall 
regulate the use of nonconforming lots of record and the repair, replacement, maintenance, 
improvement, or expansion of nonconforming uses and structures in shoreland areas according 
to this subdivision. 

(b) A nonconforming single lot of record located within a shoreland area may be allowed as 
a building site without variances from lot size requirements, provided that: 

(1) all structure and septic system setback distance requirements can be met; 
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(2) a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, can be 
installed or the lot is connected to a public sewer; and 

(3) the impervious surface coverage does not exceed 25 percent of the lot. 

(c) In a group of two or more contiguous lots of record under a common ownership, an 
individual lot must be considered as a separate parcel of land for the purpose of sale or 
development, if it meets the following requirements: 

(1) the lot must be at least 66 percent of the dimensional standard for lot width and lot size 
for the shoreland classification consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 6120; 

(2) the lot must be connected to a public sewer, if available, or must be suitable for the 
installation of a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, 
and local government controls; 

(3) impervious surface coverage must not exceed 25 percent of each lot; and 

(4) development of the lot must be consistent with an adopted comprehensive plan. 

(d) A lot subject to paragraph (c) not meeting the requirements of paragraph (c) must be 
combined with the one or more contiguous lots so they equal one or more conforming lots as 
much as possible. 

(e) Notwithstanding paragraph (c), contiguous nonconforming lots of record in shoreland 
areas under a common ownership must be able to be sold or purchased individually if each lot 
contained a habitable residential dwelling at the time the lots came under common ownership 
and the lots are suitable for, or served by, a sewage treatment system consistent with the 
requirements of section 115.55 and Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, or connected to a public 
sewer. 

(f) In evaluating all variances, zoning and building permit applications, or conditional use 
requests, the zoning authority shall require the property owner to address, when appropriate, 
storm water runoff management, reducing impervious surfaces, increasing setback, restoration 
of wetlands, vegetative buffers, sewage treatment and water supply capabilities, and other 
conservation-designed actions. 

(g) A portion of a conforming lot may be separated from an existing parcel as long as the 
remainder of the existing parcel meets the lot size and sewage system requirements of the 
zoning district for a new lot and the newly created parcel is combined with an adjacent parcel. 

Corinna Township/Wright County Regulations 

 502.  APPEALS AND BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

502.4 Findings 

(1) The Board of Adjustment must review variance petitions and consider the following 
factors prior to finding that a practical difficulty has been presented. The applicant must 
provide a statement of evidence addressing the following elements to the extent they are 
relevant to the applicant's situation. 

(a) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the County Land Use Plan. 

(b) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not 
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permitted by an official control. 

(c) The plight of the owner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 
created by the owner. 

(d) The proposal does not alter the essential character of the locality. 

(e) The practical difficulty cannot be alleviated by a method other than a variance; 
and. 

(f) The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the environmental quality 
of the area. 

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if it finds that all of the above factors have been 
established.  The Board of Adjustment must not approve a variance request unless the applicant proves 
all of the above factors and established that there are practical difficulties in complying with official 
controls.  The burden of proof of these matters rests completely on the applicant. 

605. URBAN/RURAL TRANSITIONAL R-1 

605.5 Performance Standards 

 (2) Front Yard Regulations: 

(a) Required Setback Distance  

Required Setback 
Distance From Road 

Centerline 

Required Setback 
Distance From 

Road Centerline 
for Livestock 

Buildings 

Road Class 

65 100 Local Street (Twp. 
Rd.) 

(b) Where a lot is located at the intersection of two (2) or more roads or highways, 
there shall be a front yard setback on each road or highway side of each corner 
lot.  No accessory buildings shall project beyond the front yard of either road.  

(c) Within existing developed areas, the above front yard setback requirements may 
be adjusted to coincide with average setback occurring on either side of the 
proposed building within three hundred (300) feet except that no building shall 
be located less than twenty (20) feet from the right-of-way line. The calculation 
of the average setback shall not count lots without a permanent building on the 
lot. All measurements shall be to the building location even where such 
buildings exceed the required setback. 

(b) RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: 

Structure setback from OWHL 100 ft. 
Elevation of lowest floor above highest 
known water level (livable structures only) 

4 ft. 
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Findings of Fact: The following findings of fact that would support either approval or denial are 
presented by Staff for consideration by the Board of Adjustment: 

1. Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the 
Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or Subdivision Ordinance? 

Road setback: The spirit and intent of the ordinance (road setback) for buildings is to help ensure 
adequate space for road maintenance activities (i.e. snowplowing, road grading, ditch spraying, 
etc…), to prevent damage to property and promote public safety should a vehicle drive off the road 
and to allow adequate space for parking of vehicles on driveways without endangering public 
safety. 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed road setback is only slightly (about 6 feet) within the required road setback and 
as such, will have little impact on issues related to road maintenance or safety. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

2. Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan? 

The Comprehensive Plan states a goal of ensuring "that any land use regulations adopted by Corinna 
Township meet the goals of the Comprehensive Plan and are understandable, fairly applied, and 
implemented in a clear, consistent manner." 

 Comment: The primarily issue related to fair and consistent application of the ordinance 
requirements with this application is the road setback. Other lots in the immediate area 
have structures that appear to meet, or very nearly meet, the required road setback, 
although many of those don’t meet the required lake setback. 

The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to "protect, preserve, and enhance lake water 
quality": 

o Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all new lakeshore 
development and redevelopment of existing sites, to ensure that storm water runoff is properly 
managed and treated before entering surface waters. 

 Comment: If the home is permitted, a stormwater plan to ensure protection of the lake 
and to manage stormwater in general is advised, although the minimum required lake 
setback intended to help protect the lake is being met. 

o Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other alterations on lakeshore 
properties preserve and/or provide for the planting of native trees and shoreline vegetation. 

 Comment: The application would require the removal of several mature trees. This is 
unavoidable if a home is to be constructed on the lot. 

o Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the Minnesota DNR, University of 
Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate agencies during the development and re-
development of all property in the Township to prevent erosion and sedimentation that 
eventually reaches area lakes and wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other means. 

 Comment: See comments above. 
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o Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to minimize the disturbance 
of soil and prevent erosion. 

 Comment: It does not appear that any significant grading will be necessary to construct 
the proposed house. It does have a walkout basement, however, which will require 
some additional excavation on the lake side. 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The Comprehensive Plan does not directly address issues related to road setback variances, 
except to support consistent enforcement of regulations. A justified variance would not be 
inconsistent with this goal, as variances are necessary in certain situations and anticipated by 
the ordinance. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

3. Is the proposed use of the property reasonable? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The desire for a house of the proposed size is reasonable in that it is not overly deep or large 
and is consistent with other homes in the area. The request for a road setback variance is 
partly to avoid the need for a lake setback variance. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposed home could be reduced in depth by 6 feet so as to avoid the need for a variance 
and still meet the required road setback (a 6 ft reduction would result in a 24 ft deep dwelling 
for most of the area and 34 feet in the area of the proposed living room extension. 

4. Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the 
landowner? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The need for the variances is due largely to the dimensions of the parcel, which was existing 
prior to current lot size and depth requirements. The curving road also presents essentially 
two road setbacks to be met, which is unusual and unique to this property. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The applicant’s need for a variance is due largely to the proposed size of the home, which 
could be reduced so as to meet the required setbacks. 

5. Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

A residential home is the dominant use of properties in the area and the proposed location 
would not be so unusual to the area as to change its character. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 
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6. Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet the strict requirements 
of the ordinance? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The need for the variance is due to non-economic factors mentioned above. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

7. Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other than a variance (taking 
into account economic considerations)? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The applicant’s primary way in which to eliminate or reduce the variance would be to make 
the home less deep. This is not feasible in that would require a home that is less deep than 
most other homes in the area. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The primary way in which the variance could be eliminated or reduced would be to reduce 
the depth of the house from its proposed 32-42 ft depth to 24-34 ft depth. 

8. Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental quality of the area? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed dwelling/garage would meet the required lake setback and maximizes the 
amount of area available for stormwater infiltration. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

 

Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance request, deny the 
request(s), or table the request(s) if the Board should need additional information from the applicant.  If 
the Board should approve or deny the request, the Board should state the findings which support 
either of these actions. 
 

Staff Recommendation: Based on the relevant findings of fact noted above, Staff recommends 
approval of the requested variances as presented only if the Board finds that the construction of a less 
deep home is not feasible. 

If the application or some version of the application is approved, Staff would recommend consideration 
for the following conditions of approval (or tabling of the application to allow for review of revised 
plans consistent with the following): 

1. Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained until the 
construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a minimum silt fences between 
any areas of disturbance (if there will be any) and the lake as well as to any neighboring 
properties which are downslope of the disturbed areas. Once disturbed areas are no longer 
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being used for construction purposes, these shall be covered with mulch, erosion control 
blankets, hydroseed or other forms of temporary cover until vegetation is re-established. 
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STAFF REPORT 
 

Application: Requests related to the construction of a dwelling replacing an existing dwelling. 
Approvals required include variances for the dwelling to be approximately 65 
feet from Sugar Lake (min. 75 feet required), 9 feet from the north side property 
line (min. 15 feet required) and 15 feet from a new septic drainfield (min. 20 feet 
required).  

Applicant: Jim Dearing  

Property Owner: Brian and Tina Diedrick 

Agenda Item: 4(c) 
 

Background Information:  

 Proposal: The applicants are proposing to replace an existing 656 sq ft single-family dwelling with a 
new 1,248 square foot (26’ x 48’) single-family dwelling. The proposed home would be located 
closer than the required lake and side yard setbacks as well as within the required setback between 
the house and the septic drainfield that would be added to the site to replace the existing holding 
tank. 

 Location: 
o Property address: 11125 Hollister Ave NW, Maple Lake  
o Sec/Twp/Range: 2-121-27 
o Parcel number(s): 206056001070  

 Zoning: R1 Urban Rural Transition / S2 Residential Recreational Shorelands, Sugar Lake (General 
Development lake) 

 Lot size: Approx. 8,377 sq ft (0.19 acres) according to provided survey 

Existing Impervious Coverage: 

 Buildings: About 1,023 sq ft (12.0%) 

 Total: About 1,548.5 sq ft (18.5%) 

Proposed Impervious Coverage: 

 Buildings: About 1,248 sq ft (14.8%) 

 Total: About 2,094 sq ft (25.0%) 

 Septic System Status: A new septic system with drainfield is proposed for the site (replacing an 
existing holding tank).  

 Natural Features: 

o Floodplain: The existing and proposed structures are not within an identified floodplain. 
The ordinance, however, requires that the lowest floor of a dwelling be constructed at 
least four (4) feet above the highest known water level. The proposed home will be well 
above this mark. 
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o Bluff/Steep Slopes: The lot does not contain a bluff. It does contain steep slopes, 
although the proposed house location is relatively flat. 

o Wetlands: There do not appear to be any wetlands that would impact this proposal. 

o Current Shoreline Conditions: Mowed grass. 

 Permit History: 

o 1925 – apparent date the existing home was constructed on the lot (from Assessor's 
records) 

o 1986 – holding tank 

o 1996 – septic system certification 

o 2008 – reroof 

o 2017 – septic system inspection (compliant) 

 

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:  

 Minnesota Statutes  

462.357 (2016) OFFICIAL CONTROLS: ZONING ORDINANCE. 

Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments. 

Appeals to the board of appeals and adjustments may be taken by any affected person upon 
compliance with any reasonable conditions imposed by the zoning ordinance. The board of 
appeals and adjustments has the following powers with respect to the zoning ordinance: 

(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any order, 
requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the enforcement of 
the zoning ordinance. 

(2) To hear requests for variances from the requirements of the zoning ordinance including 
restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in 
harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and when the variances are 
consistent with the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant for the 
variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance. 
"Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the 
zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property 
not created by the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character 
of the locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. Practical 
difficulties include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar energy 
systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in section 
216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the ordinance. The board of appeals and 
adjustments or the governing body as the case may be, may not permit as a variance any use 
that is not allowed under the zoning ordinance for property in the zone where the affected 
person's land is located. The board or governing body as the case may be, may permit as a 
variance the temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two family dwelling. The board or 
governing body as the case may be may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A 
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condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the impact 
created by the variance. 

394.36 (2016) NONCONFORMITIES 

Subd. 5.Existing nonconforming lots in shoreland areas. (a) This subdivision applies to 
shoreland lots of record in the office of the county recorder on the date of adoption of local 
shoreland controls that do not meet the requirements for lot size or lot width. A county shall 
regulate the use of nonconforming lots of record and the repair, replacement, maintenance, 
improvement, or expansion of nonconforming uses and structures in shoreland areas according 
to this subdivision. 

(b) A nonconforming single lot of record located within a shoreland area may be allowed as 
a building site without variances from lot size requirements, provided that: 

(1) all structure and septic system setback distance requirements can be met; 

(2) a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, can be 
installed or the lot is connected to a public sewer; and 

(3) the impervious surface coverage does not exceed 25 percent of the lot. 

(c) In a group of two or more contiguous lots of record under a common ownership, an 
individual lot must be considered as a separate parcel of land for the purpose of sale or 
development, if it meets the following requirements: 

(1) the lot must be at least 66 percent of the dimensional standard for lot width and lot size 
for the shoreland classification consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 6120; 

(2) the lot must be connected to a public sewer, if available, or must be suitable for the 
installation of a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, 
and local government controls; 

(3) impervious surface coverage must not exceed 25 percent of each lot; and 

(4) development of the lot must be consistent with an adopted comprehensive plan. 

(d) A lot subject to paragraph (c) not meeting the requirements of paragraph (c) must be 
combined with the one or more contiguous lots so they equal one or more conforming lots as 
much as possible. 

(e) Notwithstanding paragraph (c), contiguous nonconforming lots of record in shoreland 
areas under a common ownership must be able to be sold or purchased individually if each lot 
contained a habitable residential dwelling at the time the lots came under common ownership 
and the lots are suitable for, or served by, a sewage treatment system consistent with the 
requirements of section 115.55 and Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, or connected to a public 
sewer. 

(f) In evaluating all variances, zoning and building permit applications, or conditional use 
requests, the zoning authority shall require the property owner to address, when appropriate, 
storm water runoff management, reducing impervious surfaces, increasing setback, restoration 
of wetlands, vegetative buffers, sewage treatment and water supply capabilities, and other 
conservation-designed actions. 
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(g) A portion of a conforming lot may be separated from an existing parcel as long as the 
remainder of the existing parcel meets the lot size and sewage system requirements of the 
zoning district for a new lot and the newly created parcel is combined with an adjacent parcel. 

Corinna Township/Wright County Regulations 

 502.  APPEALS AND BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

502.4 Findings 

(1) The Board of Adjustment must review variance petitions and consider the following 
factors prior to finding that a practical difficulty has been presented. The applicant must 
provide a statement of evidence addressing the following elements to the extent they are 
relevant to the applicant's situation. 

(a) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the County Land Use Plan. 

(b) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not 
permitted by an official control. 

(c) The plight of the owner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 
created by the owner. 

(d) The proposal does not alter the essential character of the locality. 

(e) The practical difficulty cannot be alleviated by a method other than a variance; 
and. 

(f) The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the environmental quality 
of the area. 

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if it finds that all of the above factors have been 
established.  The Board of Adjustment must not approve a variance request unless the applicant proves 
all of the above factors and established that there are practical difficulties in complying with official 
controls.  The burden of proof of these matters rests completely on the applicant. 

404. LOTS OF RECORD 

Lots of record in the office of the County Recorder prior to the effective date of this Ordinance 
may be allowed as residential building sites provided:   

      (2) They have at least 20,000 square feet of area. 

Lots smaller than 20,000 square feet may be used as dwelling sites if the owner can 
prove that adequate sanitary facilities can be provided.  Said sanitary facilities must be 
located on the same lot of record as the dwelling, or on adjacent land which is legally 
available to the owner.  Extraordinary alteration of the lot through land filling or 
excavation shall not constitute proof of an adequate site for sanitary facilities. 

The Board of Adjustment shall decide if lots smaller than 20,000 square feet may be used 
for dwelling sites in accord with Section 502.2.  The expansion of the floor area of 
nonconforming residential uses on lots smaller than 20,000 square feet shall also be 
reviewed by the Board of Adjustment.  Such expansion may be denied or limited by the 
Board when there is limited space for sewage treatment and/or no alternative sewage 
treatment site on the lot.  The Board of Adjustment may note in its review that a 
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nonconforming residential use should be used for seasonal use only, if adequate sanitary 
facilities for year-round occupancy cannot be provided.  Holding tanks need not be 
considered as adequate sanitary facilities for year-round use.  In no case shall the 
expansion of a nonconforming residential use exceed 50% of the assessed value of the 
original structure if a holding tank is the only available method for sewage treatment. 

In determining if adequate sanitary facilities can be provided, the Board of Adjustment 
shall require that all standards in Section 716. Sewage Treatment and Disposal Standards 
be shown to be met.  Due to the small lot size, and in areas where community water and 
sewer systems are not planned to be installed, the Board of Adjustment may require that 
proposals include a second location for a sewage treatment system.  Proposals which can 
provide for only one site, and require a mound system or other alternative sewage 
treatment system shall not be considered as adequate sanitary facilities on lots which are 
predominantly low (less than 6 feet) in elevation above the Ordinary High Water Mark 
or water table. The total square footage of any proposed residence shall be limited by the 
Board on any lot where there is no alternative sewage treatment site available. 

605. URBAN/RURAL TRANSITIONAL R-1 

605.5 Performance Standards 

 (3) Side Yard Regulations: 

There shall be a minimum side yard of fifteen (15) feet for principal uses (including 
attached decks or garages) and ten (10) feet for accessory uses unless the building is 
housing livestock, then the setback is 100 feet for livestock buildings. 

 

612.5 (1) GENERAL PERFORMANCE STANDARD FOR LAKES 

Performance standards in shoreland areas are additional to standards of the primary zoning district. In 
case of a conflict, the stricter standard shall apply as well as any additional requirements if flood plain 
elevations have been established. 

(c) General Development Minimum Standards: 

Structure setback from OWHL 75 ft. 
Elevation of lowest floor above highest 
known water level (livable structures only) 

4 ft. 

716. SEWAGE AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL STANDARDS 

716.3 Site Evaluation and Design Requirements 

 
Table 3 
Minimum Setback Distances (Feet) 

 Sewage or 
Holding 

Tank 

Soil Treatment 
or Absorption 

Area 

Building 
Sewer or 
Supply 
Pipes 

Water Supply Wells* 50 50 50** 
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 (50 feet of continuous casing or encountering 10 feet of 
impervious material) 

Water Supply Wells* 
 (less than 50 feet of continuous casing) 

50 100 50** 

Buried water suction pipe* 50 50 50** 

Buried pipe distributing water under pressure* 10 10 10 

Buildings*** 10 20 - 

Property Lines**** 10 10 - 

Subsurface drainage systems such as field tile lines 50 50 - 

Surface drainage systems such as open ditches 30 30 - 

The ordinary high water mark of the following types of 
lakes: 

   

Natural Environmental Lakes and Transitional 
River Segments (North Fork of the Crow) 

150 150 - 

General Development Lakes 50 50 - 

Recreational Development Lakes, Mississippi 
River, Agricultural Rivers and Tributaries as 
defined in Section 612.4 

75 75 - 

All public water wetlands as defined by Minnesota 
Statutes, Section 103G.005, Subd. 15a, as it may be 
amended from time to time, or successor statute 

50 50 - 

    
* Setbacks from buried water pipes and water supply well as governed by Minnesota Rules, 
Chapters 4715 and 4725, respectively. 
** The setback can be reduced from 50 to 20 feet if the building sewer or supply pipe is air tested 
by holding 5 pounds of air pressure for 15 minutes. 
*** For structures other than buildings these setbacks may be reduced if necessary due to site 
conditions, but in no case shall any part of the individual sewage treatment system be located under or 
within the structure. For this provision to be employed there shall not be interior space below the 
structure. For the new construction of a structure without interior space below the structure no part of 
the absorption area shall encroach closer than 10 feet. 
**** The setback from the treatment area to the platted road may be reduced with written approval 
from the road authority. The Board of Adjustment shall review variance requests, including those from 
common property lines, per 502 Appeals and Board of Adjustment in the Corinna Township Zoning 
Ordinance. 
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Findings of Fact: The following findings of fact that would support either approval or denial are 
presented by Staff for consideration by the Board of Adjustment: 

1. Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the 
Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or Subdivision Ordinance? 

Lake setback: The spirit and intent of the ordinance (lake setback), according to the DNRs SONAR 
statement in 1989, is: 

 "In general, structure setbacks are needed to provide an adequate distance between the 
development of a shoreland area and the adjacent waterbody or near blufftops to control the 
resource damaging effects of non-point source pollution. Soil erosion and subsequent 
sedimentation in water bodies and the loading of nutrients, toxics and other pollutants to the 
water body from shoreland area surface water runoff are examples of non-point source 
pollution." 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed setback of 65 feet from the centerline is not inconsistent with that of other 
homes in the immediate area and having it further back in the lot would place it within the 
road setback and interfere with the location of the proposed sewer system. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposed 65-foot setback would be inconsistent with the intent of the ordinance to have a 
minimum setback to the lake when it would be possible to meet such a setback. 

Side yard setback: The spirit and intent of the ordinance (side yard setback) is to require some space 
between buildings and other improvements and the adjacent lot and to maintain space between 
structures. Its' intent is also to maintain consistency from one property to the next in this setback. 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed side yard setback on the north side of 9 feet would be an improvement over the 
existing 4.4 foot setback and not inconsistent with other side yard setbacks in the area. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposed reduced side yard setback is on the opposite side of the lot as the proposed 
septic system and the well, which means that a well truck would have difficulty accessing the 
well site if it were necessary. Staff’s understanding is that the old house would be torn down, 
the new well installed, and then the new home built, so as to avoid compacting the proposed 
drainfield area, but future access to the well would likely have to be by something other than 
a truck. 

Septic setback to structure: The spirit and intent of the ordinance (septic setback to building/structure) 
is to minimize the potential for interference between the septic component and the building activities 
during construction and operation and to ensure that systems can be effectively replaced and 
maintained over time without damaging buildings or preventing pumper trucks from accessing the 
tank.  

Findings Supporting Approval 
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The proposed 15 foot setback from the home to the drainfield is reasonable given the 
constraints of the lot. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposed 15 foot setback from the home to the drainfield could be increased to the 
required 20 feet with a reduction in the length of the proposed home by 5 feet and is a 
reasonable change to the plans, especially given that the proposal leaves no room for 
additional impervious on the lot and the lot lacks a stairway to the lake that is even 3 feet 
wide or any kind of outdoor sitting area. 

 

2. Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan? 

The Comprehensive Plan states a goal of ensuring "that any land use regulations adopted by Corinna 
Township meet the goals of the Comprehensive Plan and are understandable, fairly applied, and 
implemented in a clear, consistent manner." 

 Comment: The primarily issue related to fair and consistent application of the ordinance 
requirements with this application is the lake and side yard setbacks. If the Board finds 
that variances are granted, this would not be inconsistent with the setbacks of other 
buildings in the area and variances are anticipated by the ordinance, when justified. 

The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to "protect, preserve, and enhance lake water 
quality": 

o Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all new lakeshore 
development and redevelopment of existing sites, to ensure that storm water runoff is properly 
managed and treated before entering surface waters. 

 Comment: If the new home is allowed, a stormwater plan to ensure protection of the 
lake and to manage stormwater in general is advised. 

o Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other alterations on lakeshore 
properties preserve and/or provide for the planting of native trees and shoreline vegetation. 

 Comment: The application would not appear to require the removal of any trees. 

o Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the Minnesota DNR, University of 
Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate agencies during the development and re-
development of all property in the Township to prevent erosion and sedimentation that 
eventually reaches area lakes and wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other means. 

 Comment: See comments above. 

o Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to minimize the disturbance 
of soil and prevent erosion. 

 Comment: It does not appear that any significant grading will be necessary to construct 
the proposed house. 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposal would place more building coverage in close proximity to the lake and options 
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for treating stormwater before entering the lake appear limited due to the steep slope 
between the lakd and the proposed home. Still, there are some options for water treatment 
(e.g. rain barrels and grading of the land) to allow for as much infiltration as possible before 
entering the lake. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposed location of the home limits access to the proposed well and as such should not 
be approved in its proposed location. 
 

3. Is the proposed use of the property reasonable? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The desire for a slightly larger home is reasonable and the proposed size is not dissimilar to 
those of others in the area. The side yard setback seeks to maximize the distance between the 
proposed home and adjoining homes and the lake setback is consistent with the setbacks of 
other homes in the immediate area. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposed home, while not unreasonably sized, could be made smaller and still be 
consistent with the neighborhood, while also helping to minimize the number of variances 
needed, provide space for likely future enlargement of impervious coverage on at least the 
stairway leading to the lake and potentially providing improved access to the well for any 
future maintenance. 

4. Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the 
landowner? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The need for the variances is due largely to the small size of the lot, the steep slope and the 
need to provide a drainfield on the property. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

While the size of the lot and other topographic features limit the options on this lot, a smaller 
home would help to minimize the number of extent of variances and still provide a 
reasonably sized home. 

5. Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

A residential home is the dominant use of properties in the area and the proposed location 
and size would not be so unusual to the area as to change its character. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

6. Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet the strict requirements 
of the ordinance? 

Findings Supporting Approval 
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The need for the variance is due to non-economic factors mentioned above. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

7. Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other than a variance (taking 
into account economic considerations)? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The need for variances could not be eliminated given the small size of the lot and other 
limitations mentioned previously. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

A smaller home would not eliminate the need for variances, but could help to minimize the 
extent of variance needed in several ways as well as provide some space for likely future 
increases in impervious coverage that would be desired. 

8. Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental quality of the area? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposal would place more building coverage in close proximity to the lake and options 
for treating stormwater before entering the lake appear limited due to the steep slope 
between the lake and the proposed home. Still, there are some options for water treatment 
(e.g. rain barrels and grading of the land) to allow for as much infiltration as possible before 
entering the lake. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None, if some reasonable efforts are made to manage stormwater. 

 

Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance request, deny the 
request(s), or table the request(s) if the Board should need additional information from the applicant.  If 
the Board should approve or deny the request, the Board should state the findings which support 
either of these actions. 
 

Staff Recommendation: Based on the relevant findings of fact noted above, Staff recommends 
approval of the requested variances only if the Board finds that a smaller home is not feasible or 
practical. A home that was not quite as deep would potentially eliminate one variance or at least serve 
to reduce the extent of variance needed and also help to provide space for at least a 3 foot wide 
stairway to the lake, which seems like a likely desire at some point in the future. 

If the application or some version of the application is approved, Staff would recommend consideration 
for the following conditions of approval (or tabling of the application to allow for review of revised 
plans consistent with the following): 

1. That the application be tabled to allow for the applicant to redesign the home to be smaller and 
shifted either further from the lake, the drainfield or both. A shifting of the home to the south 
could also be considered. 



 

 

Corinna Township Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment 4(c) - 11 
October 8, 2019  

 

2. That the total impervious coverage be limited to no greater than 25% after accounting for at 
least a 3 foot wide stairway to the lake. 

3. Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained until the 
construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a minimum silt fences between 
any areas of disturbance (if there will be any) and the lake as well as to any neighboring 
properties which are downslope of the disturbed areas. Once disturbed areas are no longer 
being used for construction purposes, these shall be covered with mulch, erosion control 
blankets, hydroseed or other forms of temporary cover until vegetation is re-established. 

4. The applicant shall submit a permanent stormwater management plan designed to minimize 
the potential for ongoing erosion or sedimentation and to allow adequate time for infiltration or 
other treatment of rainwater from the lot prior to it flowing into the lake. These may include 
directing rain gutters to appropriate areas, rain barrels, establishing or maintaining a buffer of 
native vegetation along the shoreline, or other acceptable best management practices. Once 
approved, the plan should be implemented at the time of construction or within a reasonable 
time period after construction is completed and maintained indefinitely. 
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TO WHICH AGENDA ITEM DOES YOUR 

COMMENT RELATE? 
Diedrick Variance Request 

COMMENTS OR QUESTIONS The concerns I have regarding the Diedrick Variance 
Requests revolve around the effects the build process 
will have upon the neighboring properties and "The 
Access for the Back Property Owners". .  
1. Availability to “The Access for the Back Property 
Owners” (this borders the variance for the north set 
back). 
Will the “The Access” be blocked by construction 
workers vehicles and/or materials for the build? 
2. During the construction of the build, if “The Access” is 
damaged, who will be held accountable for the repair of 
“The Access”? Who will hold this accountability? 
3. The stretch of Hollister around the property is very 
limited in width, often it is difficult for two cars to pass. 
Where will the construction vehicles park, load, unload, 
store and drop? If they park along Hollister it will be 
difficult for residents to make their way in and out. 
Another concern with parking on Hollister is with workers 
parking on resident’s yards, blocking access to their 
property and parking on septic system piping.  
 
In looking at the new plans for the property it looks like a 
lovely home. 
 
Thank you. 

NAME Tracy Schoenfelder 

ADDRESS 14500 Irvine Ave. NW, Bemidji, Minnesota 56601 
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STAFF REPORT 
 

Application: Requests related to the construction of a stairway landing. Approvals required 
include variances for a landing to be approximately 90 square feet (maximum 32 
square feet allowed).  

Applicant: Kelly Wheeler  

Property Owner: Anthony Ojeda  

Agenda Item: 4(d) 
 

Background Information:  

 Proposal: The applicants have built an approximate 90 square foot landing on a stairway and are 
asking for an after-the-fact variance as the maximum sized landing allowed is 32 square feet. 

 Location: 
o Property address: 9639 Keats Ave NW, Annandale 
o Sec/Twp/Range: 16-121-27 
o Parcel number(s): 206031000250  

 Zoning: R1 Urban Rural Transition / S2 Residential Recreational Shorelands, Clearwater Lake 
(General Development lake) 

 Lot size: Approx. 15,267 sq ft (0.35 acres) according to Beacon GIS estimate 

Existing and Proposed Impervious Coverage: 

 Buildings: About 1,300 sq ft (8.5%) 

 Total: About 4,000 sq ft (26.2%) *Note: This is not based on survey, only aerial photo 
estimates. 

 Septic System Status: The property is served by an existing septic system (with drainfield) that was 
found compliant in 2017.  

 Natural Features: 

o Floodplain: The existing and proposed structures are not within an identified floodplain.  

o Bluff/Steep Slopes: The lot does contain a bluff in which the stairway and landing are 
constructed. 

o Wetlands: There do not appear to be any wetlands that would impact this proposal. 

o Current Shoreline Conditions: Bluff with mostly natural vegetation. 

 Permit History: 

o 1967 – 30’ x 42’ dwelling 

o 1973 – 24’ x 28’ garage (constructed across the road) 

o 1999 – septic system 

o 2017 – septic system inspection (found compliant) 
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o 2019 – window replacement 

 

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:  

 Minnesota Statutes  

462.357 (2016) OFFICIAL CONTROLS: ZONING ORDINANCE. 

Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments. 

Appeals to the board of appeals and adjustments may be taken by any affected person upon 
compliance with any reasonable conditions imposed by the zoning ordinance. The board of 
appeals and adjustments has the following powers with respect to the zoning ordinance: 

(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any order, 
requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the enforcement of 
the zoning ordinance. 

(2) To hear requests for variances from the requirements of the zoning ordinance including 
restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in 
harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and when the variances are 
consistent with the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant for the 
variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance. 
"Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the 
zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property 
not created by the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character 
of the locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. Practical 
difficulties include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar energy 
systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in section 
216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the ordinance. The board of appeals and 
adjustments or the governing body as the case may be, may not permit as a variance any use 
that is not allowed under the zoning ordinance for property in the zone where the affected 
person's land is located. The board or governing body as the case may be, may permit as a 
variance the temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two family dwelling. The board or 
governing body as the case may be may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A 
condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the impact 
created by the variance. 

394.36 (2016) NONCONFORMITIES 

Subd. 5.Existing nonconforming lots in shoreland areas. (a) This subdivision applies to 
shoreland lots of record in the office of the county recorder on the date of adoption of local 
shoreland controls that do not meet the requirements for lot size or lot width. A county shall 
regulate the use of nonconforming lots of record and the repair, replacement, maintenance, 
improvement, or expansion of nonconforming uses and structures in shoreland areas according 
to this subdivision. 

(b) A nonconforming single lot of record located within a shoreland area may be allowed as 
a building site without variances from lot size requirements, provided that: 
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(1) all structure and septic system setback distance requirements can be met; 

(2) a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, can be 
installed or the lot is connected to a public sewer; and 

(3) the impervious surface coverage does not exceed 25 percent of the lot. 

(c) In a group of two or more contiguous lots of record under a common ownership, an 
individual lot must be considered as a separate parcel of land for the purpose of sale or 
development, if it meets the following requirements: 

(1) the lot must be at least 66 percent of the dimensional standard for lot width and lot size 
for the shoreland classification consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 6120; 

(2) the lot must be connected to a public sewer, if available, or must be suitable for the 
installation of a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, 
and local government controls; 

(3) impervious surface coverage must not exceed 25 percent of each lot; and 

(4) development of the lot must be consistent with an adopted comprehensive plan. 

(d) A lot subject to paragraph (c) not meeting the requirements of paragraph (c) must be 
combined with the one or more contiguous lots so they equal one or more conforming lots as 
much as possible. 

(e) Notwithstanding paragraph (c), contiguous nonconforming lots of record in shoreland 
areas under a common ownership must be able to be sold or purchased individually if each lot 
contained a habitable residential dwelling at the time the lots came under common ownership 
and the lots are suitable for, or served by, a sewage treatment system consistent with the 
requirements of section 115.55 and Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, or connected to a public 
sewer. 

(f) In evaluating all variances, zoning and building permit applications, or conditional use 
requests, the zoning authority shall require the property owner to address, when appropriate, 
storm water runoff management, reducing impervious surfaces, increasing setback, restoration 
of wetlands, vegetative buffers, sewage treatment and water supply capabilities, and other 
conservation-designed actions. 

(g) A portion of a conforming lot may be separated from an existing parcel as long as the 
remainder of the existing parcel meets the lot size and sewage system requirements of the 
zoning district for a new lot and the newly created parcel is combined with an adjacent parcel. 

Corinna Township/Wright County Regulations 

 502.  APPEALS AND BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

502.4 Findings 

(1) The Board of Adjustment must review variance petitions and consider the following 
factors prior to finding that a practical difficulty has been presented. The applicant must 
provide a statement of evidence addressing the following elements to the extent they are 
relevant to the applicant's situation. 

(a) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the County Land Use Plan. 
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(b) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not 
permitted by an official control. 

(c) The plight of the owner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 
created by the owner. 

(d) The proposal does not alter the essential character of the locality. 

(e) The practical difficulty cannot be alleviated by a method other than a variance; 
and. 

(f) The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the environmental quality 
of the area. 

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if it finds that all of the above factors have been 
established.  The Board of Adjustment must not approve a variance request unless the applicant proves 
all of the above factors and established that there are practical difficulties in complying with official 
controls.  The burden of proof of these matters rests completely on the applicant. 
 

612.5 Shoreland Performance Standards 

(3) Design Criteria for Certain Structures 

(a) Stairways, Lifts, and Landings. 

Stairways and lifts are the preferred alternative to major topographic alterations for 
achieving access up and down bluffs and steep slopes to shore areas. Stairways and lifts 
must meet the following design requirements. 

(1) Stairways and lifts must not exceed four feet in width on residential lots. Wider 
stairways may be used for commercial properties, public open-space 
recreational properties, and planned unit developments; 

(2) Landings for stairways and lifts on residential lots must not exceed 32 square 
feet in area. Landings larger than 32 square feet may be used for commercial 
properties, public open-space recreational properties, and planned unit 
developments; 

(3) Canopies or roofs are not allowed on stairways, lifts, or landings; 

(4) Stairways, lifts, and landings may be either constructed above the ground on 
posts or pilings, or placed into the ground, provided they are designed and built 
in a manner that ensures control of soil erosion; 

(5) Stairways, lifts, and landings must be located in the most visually inconspicuous 
portions of lots, as viewed from the surface of the public water assuming 
summer, leaf-on conditions, whenever practical; and 

(6) Facilities such as ramps, lifts, or mobility paths for physically handicapped 
persons are also allowed for achieving access to shore areas, provided that the 
dimensional and performance standards of subitems (1) to (5) are complied 
with. 
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Findings of Fact: The following findings of fact that would support either approval or denial are 
presented by Staff for consideration by the Board of Adjustment: 

1. Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the 
Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or Subdivision Ordinance? 

Landing Size Variance: The spirit and intent of the ordinance limiting the size of stairway landings 
is to avoid large seating areas that would impact the visibility of improvements as viewed from the 
lake and to avoid additional excavation/possible destabilization of bluffs. 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed landing is not so large as to create a significant difference in the view of the 
property from the lake or to destabilize the bluff. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

Granting the requested variance would set a precedent that would be difficult to back away 
from in other cases, since the subject property does not present any particularly unique 
situation justifying the variance. 

 

2. Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan? 

The Comprehensive Plan states a goal of ensuring "that any land use regulations adopted by Corinna 
Township meet the goals of the Comprehensive Plan and are understandable, fairly applied, and 
implemented in a clear, consistent manner." 

 Comment: The primarily issue related to fair and consistent application of the ordinance 
requirements with this application is whether there is something unique about this 
property that justifies a variance that wouldn’t also apply to most every other lakeshore 
lot.  

The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to "protect, preserve, and enhance lake water 
quality": 

o Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all new lakeshore 
development and redevelopment of existing sites, to ensure that storm water runoff is properly 
managed and treated before entering surface waters. 

 Comment: The proposed stairway landing would not have a significant additional 
impact on erosion control, provided reasonable steps are taken to stabilize the site. 

o Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other alterations on lakeshore 
properties preserve and/or provide for the planting of native trees and shoreline vegetation. 

 Comment: The application would not appear to require the removal of any trees. 

o Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the Minnesota DNR, University of 
Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate agencies during the development and re-
development of all property in the Township to prevent erosion and sedimentation that 
eventually reaches area lakes and wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other means. 

 Comment: See comments above. 
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o Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to minimize the disturbance 
of soil and prevent erosion. 

 Comment: It does not appear that any significant grading was necessary to construct the 
landing. 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The Compreensive Plan does not directly address issues related to the size of stairway 
landings. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The Comprehensive Plan indicates that ordinances should be applied fairly and consistently 
and this property does not present any particularly unique aspects that would not also justify 
variances to landing size limits on almost any other lot. 

 

3. Is the proposed use of the property reasonable? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The desire to have a large landing, especially when options for other sitting areas are so 
limited due to the bluff. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

While the desire for a larger landing to allow for a sitting area is reasonable, the allowance for 
one would be difficult to withhold from other properties and would render the limitation 
essentially meaningless. 

4. Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the 
landowner? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

None 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The need for the variance is essentially entirely due to the applicant’s desire to have a larger 
landing. 

5. Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The larger landing would have no impact on the residential character of the locality. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

While the use of the property would remain residential in character, the presence of a larger 
landing as viewed from the lake would change the character in that way, which generally 
involves compliant landings and stairways for most lakeshore properties. 

6. Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet the strict requirements 
of the ordinance? 
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Findings Supporting Approval 

The need for the variance is due to non-economic factors such as the desire for a sitting area 
and a larger resting area. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

7. Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other than a variance (taking 
into account economic considerations)? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

There does not appear to be any way to provide for a sitting area on the near-shoreline area 
without some kind of a variance. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

8. Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental quality of the area? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The landing itself will not likely cause any significant adverse impacts to the environmental 
quality for the area. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The landing itself will not likely cause any significant adverse impacts to the environmental 
quality for the area, although it would add some additional impervious to the lot that may 
already exceed the limitations. 

 

Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance request, deny the 
request(s), or table the request(s) if the Board should need additional information from the applicant.  If 
the Board should approve or deny the request, the Board should state the findings which support 
either of these actions. 
 

Staff Recommendation: Based on the relevant findings of fact noted above, Staff cannot recommend 
approval of the requested variances as presented as allowing a larger landing would appear to set a 
precedent that would be render the size limitation essentially meaningless. In addition, it appears the 
lot may already be over the 25% impervious limit and this landing would only serve to worsen that 
situation. 

If the application or some version of the application is approved, Staff would recommend consideration 
for the following conditions of approval (or tabling of the application to allow for review of revised 
plans consistent with the following): 

1. That the size of the landing be reduced to no greater than 64 square feet. 

2. Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained until the 
construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a minimum silt fences between 
any areas of disturbance (if there will be any) and the lake as well as to any neighboring 
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properties which are downslope of the disturbed areas. Once disturbed areas are no longer 
being used for construction purposes, these shall be covered with mulch, erosion control 
blankets, hydroseed or other forms of temporary cover until vegetation is re-established. 

3. The applicant shall submit a permanent stormwater management plan designed to minimize 
the potential for ongoing erosion or sedimentation and to allow adequate time for infiltration or 
other treatment of rainwater from the lot prior to it flowing into the lake. These may include 
directing rain gutters to appropriate areas, rain barrels, establishing or maintaining a buffer of 
native vegetation along the shoreline, or other acceptable best management practices. Once 
approved, the plan should be implemented at the time of construction or within a reasonable 
time period after construction is completed and maintained indefinitely. 



 
Application/File # _____________________ Date Application Rec'd: Sep 22 2019 Fee Collected $ __________________________ 

 (for office use only) 

VARIANCE APPLICATION 
CORINNA TOWNSHIP MN 

 

Site Address (E-911#):  Corinna Township Property/Parcel ID Number (see tax statement): 

9639 KEATS AVENUE NW 206031000250 

Lake/River Name: CLEARWATER LAKE   
 

Description of Request (be as specific as possible – dimensions, height, # bedrooms, etc.):  

  
A WOODEN/DECKING MATERIAL LANDING AND WALKWAY BETWEEN TWO SETS OF STAIRS, IN 
ORDER TO GET DOWN TO THE LAKE. THE LANDING IS 6 FEET BY 15.5 FEET. 
 

 

Property Owner: 

Name:  KELLY AND TONY OJEDA   

Mailing 
Address:  

11095 21ST ST NE   
ST. MICHAEL, MN 55376 

Preferred Phone: 
(320) 333-3509 

Secondary Phone: 
(763) 515-3702 

Email: 

KELLYJOWHEELER@HOTMAIL.COM 

 

Primary Applicant Info (if different from property owner): 

Applicant Is: SAME AS LEGAL OWNER 
     

, ,   

Preferred Phone: 
 

Secondary Phone: 
 

Email: 
 

 

Other Applicants (if applicable): 
   

 ,   

   

   

Was there already a public hearing (i.e. variance, conditional use permit, etc.) related to your current application? 
 Date of previous public hearing:  
 

I would like to sign my application: Electronically. Receive an email invite at the address already entered to sign your application with a digital signature. 

 

Signature of Applicant*:                                                                Date:                                                                                                                     
 

 

Signature of Title Holder*:                                                            Date:                                                                                                                 

 
 
* By signing, the applicant or agent hereby makes application for a permit to construct as herein specified, agreeing to do all such work in strict accordance with all Corinna 
Township and other applicable ordinances or federal and state laws. Applicant or agent agrees that site plan, sketches, and other attachments submitted herewith and which 
are approved by the Corinna Township Zoning Administrator are true and accurate, and shall become part of the permit. Applicant or agent agrees that, in making said 
application for a permit, applicant grants permission to Corinna Township's designated zoning or building inspection officials, at reasonable times during the application 
process and thereafter, to enter applicant's premises covered by said permit, to determine the feasibility of granting said permit or for compliance of that permit with any 
applicable local, state, or federal ordinances or statutes. Applicant or agent understands that it is applicant's sole responsibility to contact any other federal, state, county or 
local agencies to make sure applicant has complied with all relevant Municipal, State, Federal or other applicable laws concerning applicant's project described above. 

 

  

09/22/2019



NOTE: Incomplete applications, as determined by the Zoning Administrator, will not be accepted or scheduled for a hearing. It is 
recommended that you work with the Zoning Administrator well before the application deadline to ensure that you have all required 
information so as to avoid delays in the hearing of your application: 
 

Please complete all of the following questions: 
 
1. What type of variance are you requesting? 

Other 

2. What are you proposing for the property? State nature of request in detail:  

A wooden/decking material landing and walkway between two sets of stairs, in order to get down to the 
lake. The landing is 6 feet by 15.5 feet. 

3. When do you anticipate beginning and completing the project? 

Start Date: 2018-07-18 

Completion Date: 2018-08-22 

4. Describe why you believe the granting of the variance request would be in harmony with the general purposes and 
intent of the applicable ordinances.    

 

5. Describe why you believe the granting of the variance would be consistent with the Corinna Township 
Comprehensive Plan.  

 

6. Describe why you feel that your proposal is a reasonable use of the property. 

When we purchased the cabin, we could not get down to the water. Stairs needed to be built and we 
learned that we could not build a large deck, as we had hoped when we purchased. What we created was 
a walkway with enough room to sit, especially for the older people who come to our cabin, so that they 
can reasonably come down to the water. The hill is very steep and allowing for a space to talk a break on 
the way down is needed. 

7. Describe what factors contributing to the need for a variance were not in your control. Address factors such as 
the lot size or shape, topography, location of existing buildings, sewer systems and wells, and any other factors 
you feel are relevant. 

Having a space to sit down by the water was a priority for us in the purchase of a cabin. The market was 
"hot" and if we didn't put in an offer in the first 24-hours after listing, we wouldn't have gotten it. So, 
there was not time to go through a process of learning about the ordinances and variance process. Had 
we known we couldn't create a space to enjoy being close to the water, we wouldn't have purchased this 
cabin. Further, we have made a point to leave the hillside natural and feel that we have not compromised 
that at all. 

8. Describe the character of the area and why your project will not substantially change the character of the 
neighborhood or be a detriment to nearby properties. 

Our project is a huge improvement to our property and the view of our neighbors. Previously, there were 
broken granite stairs, overgrown shrubs, and no safe way to access the lake. It was full of garbage and 
debris. The work we have done significantly improves the character of the area. 

9. Describe why it is not feasible for your project to meet the minimum requirements of the ordinance. What options 
did you explore that would minimize the variance necessary and why did you determine these were not feasible 
alternatives? 



Only having stairs and walkways does not allow for a space to take a break (for our elderly family 
members) nor does it allow for a space to enjoy the lake view. We explored creating a beach or a paved 
area, but learned that both of those would mean we needed to change the lake shore which can't be 
done. 

10. Discuss what impacts, if any, the requested variance may have on the environmental quality of the area. For any 
potential impacts, how do you intend to eliminate or minimize their effect? 

There is no negative impact. We continue to plant deep rooted plants on the bluff in order to keep the 
hill in place. We have made an effort to keep the bluff as natural as possible. We built the new stairs and 
walkway where the old and unusable path was , as to not to disrupt the hillside any further. 

11. Flood Insurance Notice: If your variance request involves a request to construct a structure below the base 
flood level, you are hereby notified that this will result in an increased premium rate for flood insurance up to 
amounts as high as $25 for $100 of insurance coverage. Such construction below the base or regional flood level 
increases risks to life and property. 
 

*If you are requesting to construct a structure below the 
base flood level, please initial here that you have read and 
understand the above notice:  ___________________ 

 
12.  Will the project involve grading or reshaping of the lot?  

 Amount of material to be moved (cubic yards):  

 Describe Temporary Erosion Control Measures:  

 Describe how vegetation will be re-established:   
 
13. Please include any other comments relating to this request. 

 

 

  



General Structure Information: 

Adding 
Bedroom(s): 

 Total Bedrooms 
(Existing+New): 

 New 
Floor: 

 Est. 
Project 
Cost: 

 

Demolition:  Pre-1978:  Lead 
License: 

   

 
When do you anticipate beginning and completing the project? 

 
Start Date: 2018-07-18     Completion Date: 2018-08-22 

 
Contractors: 

Type Company Name/Main Contact Phone Email 
  

 
  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

Other Comments: 
 

 
 
  



Grading/Lot Preparation 
 

Will the project expose soil to potential erosion (circle one)?:  

Area to be exposed:  Detailed estimate of area to be exposed:  

Within 200 ft of water?:  Stabilized within 24 hours?:  

Width:  Length:  Depth:  

Will the project expose soil to potential erosion (circle one)?      

Purpose of alteration:  

Amount of material moved:  Detailed estimate of material moved:  

Above amount that is erodible:  Above amount that is non-erodible:  

If yes, describe temporary erosion control measures  
(e.g. silt fence, erosion control blanket, etc.): 

 

 

If yes, describe how disturbed area will be stabilized 
permanently (e.g. sod, seed disturbed area, hydroseed, 
permanent fixture such as patio, steps, etc.):   

 

 
Will you be installing some kind of permanent 
stormwater management practice on your property with 
this project?  

Describe permanent Stormwater Management Practice: 
 

Will the exposed soil/excavation/grading be within a shore or bluff impact zone?:  
Will the project be likely to direct more water/runoff to a neighboring property, a public right of way or water body 
than occurred previously?: NO 
What will you be doing to prevent additional water from affecting the neighboring property, right of way or water 
body?:  
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STAFF REPORT 
 

Application: Requests related to the construction of a 25' x 50' storage building. 
Approvals required include variances for a building to be approximately 
58 feet from Mink Lake (min. 100 feet required) and 40 feet from the 
centerline of a township road (min. 65 feet required).  

Applicant: Daren Braun 

Agenda Item: 4(e) 
 

Background Information:  

 Proposal: The applicants are proposing to construct a storage shed/shop on the property. The shed, 
due to the relatively small depth of the lot, would not be able to meet both the lake and road 
setbacks. The applicant has presented two options for their request – one that would locate the shed 
closer to the road and further from the lake and another that shifts in closer to the lake and further 
from the road. Either option requires variances. 

The property is currently undeveloped. 

 Location: 
o Property address: None (south of 8229 Griffith Ave NW, Maple Lake)  
o Sec/Twp/Range: 24-121-27 
o Parcel number(s): 206000244304 and 206018000130 

 Zoning: R1 Urban Rural Transition / S2 Residential Recreational Shorelands, Mink Lake (General 
Development lake) 

 Lot size: Approx. 21,777 sq ft (0.50 acres) according to Beacon GIS estimate (Parcel 206000244304 
only) 

Existing Impervious Coverage: None 

Proposed Impervious Coverage: 

 Buildings: About 1,250 sq ft (5.7%) 

 Total: About 3,000 sq ft (13.4%) – depending on the final size of the driveway 

 Septic System Status: None  

 Natural Features: 

o Floodplain: The existing and proposed structures are not within an identified floodplain.  

o Bluff/Steep Slopes: The lot does not contain a bluff, but does have steep slopes. The 
shed would be located on about the flattest part of the lot. 

o Wetlands: There do not appear to be any wetlands that would impact this proposal. 

o Current Shoreline Conditions: Naturally wooded 

 Permit History: 

o None 
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Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:  

 Minnesota Statutes  

462.357 (2016) OFFICIAL CONTROLS: ZONING ORDINANCE. 

Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments. 

Appeals to the board of appeals and adjustments may be taken by any affected person upon 
compliance with any reasonable conditions imposed by the zoning ordinance. The board of 
appeals and adjustments has the following powers with respect to the zoning ordinance: 

(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any order, 
requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the enforcement of 
the zoning ordinance. 

(2) To hear requests for variances from the requirements of the zoning ordinance including 
restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in 
harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and when the variances are 
consistent with the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant for the 
variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance. 
"Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the 
zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property 
not created by the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character 
of the locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. Practical 
difficulties include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar energy 
systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in section 
216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the ordinance. The board of appeals and 
adjustments or the governing body as the case may be, may not permit as a variance any use 
that is not allowed under the zoning ordinance for property in the zone where the affected 
person's land is located. The board or governing body as the case may be, may permit as a 
variance the temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two family dwelling. The board or 
governing body as the case may be may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A 
condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the impact 
created by the variance. 

394.36 (2016) NONCONFORMITIES 

Subd. 5.Existing nonconforming lots in shoreland areas. (a) This subdivision applies to 
shoreland lots of record in the office of the county recorder on the date of adoption of local 
shoreland controls that do not meet the requirements for lot size or lot width. A county shall 
regulate the use of nonconforming lots of record and the repair, replacement, maintenance, 
improvement, or expansion of nonconforming uses and structures in shoreland areas according 
to this subdivision. 

(b) A nonconforming single lot of record located within a shoreland area may be allowed as 
a building site without variances from lot size requirements, provided that: 

(1) all structure and septic system setback distance requirements can be met; 
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(2) a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, can be 
installed or the lot is connected to a public sewer; and 

(3) the impervious surface coverage does not exceed 25 percent of the lot. 

(c) In a group of two or more contiguous lots of record under a common ownership, an 
individual lot must be considered as a separate parcel of land for the purpose of sale or 
development, if it meets the following requirements: 

(1) the lot must be at least 66 percent of the dimensional standard for lot width and lot size 
for the shoreland classification consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 6120; 

(2) the lot must be connected to a public sewer, if available, or must be suitable for the 
installation of a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, 
and local government controls; 

(3) impervious surface coverage must not exceed 25 percent of each lot; and 

(4) development of the lot must be consistent with an adopted comprehensive plan. 

(d) A lot subject to paragraph (c) not meeting the requirements of paragraph (c) must be 
combined with the one or more contiguous lots so they equal one or more conforming lots as 
much as possible. 

(e) Notwithstanding paragraph (c), contiguous nonconforming lots of record in shoreland 
areas under a common ownership must be able to be sold or purchased individually if each lot 
contained a habitable residential dwelling at the time the lots came under common ownership 
and the lots are suitable for, or served by, a sewage treatment system consistent with the 
requirements of section 115.55 and Minnesota Rules, chapter 7080, or connected to a public 
sewer. 

(f) In evaluating all variances, zoning and building permit applications, or conditional use 
requests, the zoning authority shall require the property owner to address, when appropriate, 
storm water runoff management, reducing impervious surfaces, increasing setback, restoration 
of wetlands, vegetative buffers, sewage treatment and water supply capabilities, and other 
conservation-designed actions. 

(g) A portion of a conforming lot may be separated from an existing parcel as long as the 
remainder of the existing parcel meets the lot size and sewage system requirements of the 
zoning district for a new lot and the newly created parcel is combined with an adjacent parcel. 

Corinna Township/Wright County Regulations 

 502.  APPEALS AND BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

502.4 Findings 

(1) The Board of Adjustment must review variance petitions and consider the following 
factors prior to finding that a practical difficulty has been presented. The applicant must 
provide a statement of evidence addressing the following elements to the extent they are 
relevant to the applicant's situation. 

(a) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the County Land Use Plan. 

(b) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not 
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permitted by an official control. 

(c) The plight of the owner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 
created by the owner. 

(d) The proposal does not alter the essential character of the locality. 

(e) The practical difficulty cannot be alleviated by a method other than a variance; 
and. 

(f) The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the environmental quality 
of the area. 

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if it finds that all of the above factors have been 
established.  The Board of Adjustment must not approve a variance request unless the applicant proves 
all of the above factors and established that there are practical difficulties in complying with official 
controls.  The burden of proof of these matters rests completely on the applicant. 

605. URBAN/RURAL TRANSITIONAL R-1 

605.5 Performance Standards 

 (2) Front Yard Regulations: 

(a) Required Setback Distance  

Required Setback 
Distance From Road 

Centerline 

Required Setback 
Distance From 

Road Centerline 
for Livestock 

Buildings 

Road Class 

65 100 Local Street (Twp. 
Rd.) 

 

(b) Where a lot is located at the intersection of two (2) or more roads or highways, 
there shall be a front yard setback on each road or highway side of each corner 
lot.  No accessory buildings shall project beyond the front yard of either road.  

(c) Within existing developed areas, the above front yard setback requirements may 
be adjusted to coincide with average setback occurring on either side of the 
proposed building within three hundred (300) feet except that no building shall 
be located less than twenty (20) feet from the right-of-way line. The calculation 
of the average setback shall not count lots without a permanent building on the 
lot. All measurements shall be to the building location even where such 
buildings exceed the required setback. 

 (b) RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: 

Structure setback from OWHL 100 ft. 
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Findings of Fact: The following findings of fact that would support either approval or denial are 
presented by Staff for consideration by the Board of Adjustment: 

1. Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the 
Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or Subdivision Ordinance? 

Lake setback: The spirit and intent of the ordinance (lake setback), according to the DNRs SONAR 
statement in 1989, is: 

 "In general, structure setbacks are needed to provide an adequate distance between the 
development of a shoreland area and the adjacent waterbody or near blufftops to control the 
resource damaging effects of non-point source pollution. Soil erosion and subsequent 
sedimentation in water bodies and the loading of nutrients, toxics and other pollutants to the 
water body from shoreland area surface water runoff are examples of non-point source 
pollution." 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed setback represents a reasonable balance between the required lake setback and 
the required road setback given the limitations of the lot size. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposed lake and road setbacks place a building in an area where it could present both a 
safety issue and an impact on the lake that are not justified for an accessory building. 

2. Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan? 

The Comprehensive Plan states a goal of ensuring "that any land use regulations adopted by Corinna 
Township meet the goals of the Comprehensive Plan and are understandable, fairly applied, and 
implemented in a clear, consistent manner." 

 Comment: The primarily issue related to fair and consistent application of the ordinance 
requirements with this application is the whether an accessory building of the proposed 
size justifies the granting of variances for both road and lake setback requirements.  

The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to "protect, preserve, and enhance lake water 
quality": 

o Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all new lakeshore 
development and redevelopment of existing sites, to ensure that storm water runoff is properly 
managed and treated before entering surface waters. 

 Comment: If the shed is allowed, a stormwater plan to ensure protection of the lake 
and to manage stormwater in general is advised. 

o Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other alterations on lakeshore 
properties preserve and/or provide for the planting of native trees and shoreline vegetation. 

 Comment: The application would appear to require the removal of several small trees, 
but nothing of much size. 

o Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the Minnesota DNR, University of 
Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate agencies during the development and re-
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development of all property in the Township to prevent erosion and sedimentation that 
eventually reaches area lakes and wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other means. 

 Comment: See comments above. 

o Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to minimize the disturbance 
of soil and prevent erosion. 

 Comment: It does not appear that any significant grading will be necessary to construct 
the proposed shed, although some fill is likely going to be needed to raise the elevation 
of the downslope side. 

 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposed use would represent an anticipated use within the shoreland district and is not 
inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  

Findings Supporting Denial 

The proposed shed would conflict with the goals of the Comprehensive Plan relating to fair 
and consistent enforcement of ordinances in that an accessory building as large as is proposed 
does not justify two variances when a smaller shed would at least minimize the need for 
variances. 

3. Is the proposed use of the property reasonable? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The desire to have an accessory building is reasonable in that many other shoreland lots have 
buildings of that kind and the lot does not make it possible to meet both the road and lake 
setbacks. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

A smaller shed would allow for reasonable use of the property while minimizing the extent of 
variance needed. 

4. Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the 
landowner? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The need for the variances is due largely to the size and shape of the lot. While a smaller shed 
could be constructed, the proposed 25 ft width could only reasonably be reduced by about 5-7 
feet and doing so would have little improved impact on the lake or road setbacks. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The need for variances (at least to the extent requested) is due largely to the relatively large 
shed size that is proposed, which could be reduced to minimize the variances needed. 

5. Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

A shed of the proposed size would not be out of place for a lakeshore lot. 
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Findings Supporting Denial 

A shed of the proposed size is not common for lots in the immediate area and as such would 
be out of character with that area. 

6. Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet the strict requirements 
of the ordinance? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The need for the variance is due to non-economic factors mentioned above. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None 

7. Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other than a variance (taking 
into account economic considerations)? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The primary method to alleviate the need for a variance would be to reduce the width of the 
shed. This is not reasonable in that only about a 5-7 foot reduction would be reasonable and 
that would have little benefit to reducing safety issues or impacts on the lake. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

The shed could reasonably be reduced in width by 5-7 feet and still provide a reasonable size 
of building for use by the landowner. This would at least minimize the amount of variance 
needed. 

8. Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental quality of the area? 

Findings Supporting Approval 

The proposal would place more building coverage in close proximity to the lake. With 
propert stormwater management however, the impact should be minimal. 

Findings Supporting Denial 

None. 

 

Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance request, deny the 
request(s), or table the request(s) if the Board should need additional information from the applicant.  If 
the Board should approve or deny the request, the Board should state the findings which support 
either of these actions. 
 

Staff Recommendation: Based on the relevant findings of fact noted above, Staff recommends 
approval of the requested variances as presented only if the Board finds that a narrower shed does not 
provide reasonable use of the property. A narrower shed would at least minimize the amount of 
variances needed. 
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If the application or some version of the application is approved, Staff would recommend consideration 
for the following conditions of approval (or tabling of the application to allow for review of revised 
plans consistent with the following): 

1. That the setback to the road surface be at least ___ feet. 

2. That the setback to the lake be at least ___ feet 

3. Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained until the 
construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a minimum silt fences between 
any areas of disturbance (if there will be any) and the lake as well as to any neighboring 
properties which are downslope of the disturbed areas. Once disturbed areas are no longer 
being used for construction purposes, these shall be covered with mulch, erosion control 
blankets, hydroseed or other forms of temporary cover until vegetation is re-established. 

4. The applicant shall submit a permanent stormwater management plan designed to minimize 
the potential for ongoing erosion or sedimentation and to allow adequate time for infiltration or 
other treatment of rainwater from the lot prior to it flowing into the lake. These may include 
directing rain gutters to appropriate areas, rain barrels, establishing or maintaining a buffer of 
native vegetation along the shoreline, or other acceptable best management practices. Once 
approved, the plan should be implemented at the time of construction or within a reasonable 
time period after construction is completed and maintained indefinitely. 



Application/File # _____________________ Date Application Rec’d: 9/19/2019 Fee Collected  __________________________

 (for office use only)

Variance Application
Corinna Township MN

Site Address (E-911#):  Property/Parcel ID Number (see tax statement):

 206000244304
Lake/River Name: Mink Lake 

Description of Request (be as specific as possible – dimensions, height, # bedrooms, etc.): 
I would like to construct a storage building and work shop  

Property Owner:
Name:   Daren Braun
Mailing Address: 8229 Griffith Ave. N.W., Maple Lake, Minnesota 55358

Preferred Phone:
(320) 262-9469

Secondary Phone:
(320) 963-2036

Email:
darenb@lakedalelink.net

Primary Applicant Info (if different from property owner):
Applicant Is: Same as Legal Owner
      
Preferred Phone:
 

Secondary Phone:
 

Email:
 

Other Applicants (if applicable):

Was there already a public hearing (i.e. variance, conditional use permit, etc.) related to your current 
application?  Date of previous public hearing:  

Signature of Applicant*: Date:

Signature of Title Holder*: Date:

* By signing, the applicant or agent hereby makes application for a permit to construct as herein specified, agreeing to do all such work in strict accordance with all 
Corinna Township MN and other applicable ordinances or federal and state laws. Applicant or agent agrees that site plan, sketches, and other attachments submitted 
herewith and which are approved by the Corinna Township MN Zoning Administrator are true and accurate, and shall become part of the permit. Applicant or agent 
agrees that, in making said application for a permit, applicant grants permission to Corinna Township MN’s designated zoning or building inspection officials, at 
reasonable times during the application process and thereafter, to enter applicant”s premises covered by said permit, to determine the feasibility of granting said permit 
or for compliance of that permit with any applicable local, state, or federal ordinances or statutes. Applicant or agent understands that it is applicant”s sole responsibility 
to contact any other federal, state, county or local agencies to make sure applicant has complied with all relevant Municipal, State, Federal or other applicable laws 
concerning applicant”s project described above.



 NOTE: Incomplete applications, as determined by the Zoning Administrator, will not be accepted or scheduled for a 
hearing. It is recommended that you work with the Zoning Administrator well before the application deadline to ensure 
that you have all required information so as to avoid delays in the hearing of your application:

Please complete all of the following questions:

1. What type of variance are you requesting?

Lake or River Setback

2. What are you proposing for the property? State nature of request in detail: 

I would like to construct a storage building and work shop

3. When do you anticipate beginning and completing the project?

Start Date: 10/21/2019

Completion Date: 6/30/2020

4. Describe why you believe the granting of the variance request would be in harmony with the general purposes and intent 
of the applicable ordinances.   

The structure will not be visible from the lake and I plan on keeping as many tress, natural vegetation as 
possible.

5. Describe why you believe the granting of the variance would be consistent with the Corinna Township MN 
Comprehensive Plan. 

Because it will have a minimum impact of the area.

6. Describe why you feel that your proposal is a reasonable use of the property.

I am just asking for a storage building and it will not occupy much of the property.

7. Describe what factors contributing to the need for a variance were not in your control. Address factors such as the lot 
size or shape, topography, location of existing buildings, sewer systems and wells, and any other factors you feel are 
relevant.

There is not enough room between the road setback and the lake setback.

8. Describe the character of the area and why your project will not substantially change the character of the neighborhood or 
be a detriment to nearby properties.

I don't believe this project would substantially change the character of the neighborhood or be a detriment to 
nearby properties.

9. Describe why it is not feasible for your project to meet the minimum requirements of the ordinance. What options did 
you explore that would minimize the variance necessary and why did you determine these were not feasible 
alternatives?

There is no other option as there is not enough room between the roadway and the lake to meet the current 
setback requirements.

10. Discuss what impacts, if any, the requested variance may have on the environmental quality of the area. For any 
potential impacts, how do you intend to eliminate or minimize their effect?

I plan on keeping trees, natural vegetation in place.

11. Flood Insurance Notice: If your variance request involves a request to construct a structure below the base flood 
level, you are hereby notified that this will result in an increased premium rate for flood insurance up to amounts as 



high as 25 for 100 of insurance coverage. Such construction below the base or regional flood level increases risks to 
life and property.

*If you are requesting to construct a structure below the base 
flood level, please initial here that you have read and understand 
the above notice: ___________________

12.  Will the project involve grading or reshaping of the lot?  

 Amount of material to be moved (cubic yards):  ( )

 Describe Temporary Erosion Control Measures:  

 Describe how vegetation will be re-established:   

13. Please include any other comments relating to this request.
 



General Project Information:

Est. Project Cost:  Pre-1978: No Lead to be Removed By:  Lead License:  
Project Start Date: 10/21/2019 Project Completion Date: 6/30/2020

Contractors:
Type Company Name/Main Contact Phone Email

Other Comments:
 

Grading/Lot Preparation

Will the project expose soil to potential erosion (circle one)?:  

Area to be exposed:  Detailed estimate of area to be exposed:  

Within 200 ft of water?:  Stabilized within 24 hours?:  

Width:  Length:  Depth:  

Will the project expose soil to potential erosion (circle one)?      

Purpose of alteration:  

Amount of material moved:  Detailed estimate of material moved:  

Above amount that is erodible:  Above amount that is non-erodible:  

If yes, describe temporary erosion control measures 
(e.g. silt fence, erosion control blanket, etc.):

 

If yes, describe how disturbed area will be 
stabilized permanently (e.g. sod, seed 
disturbed area, hydroseed, permanent 
fixture such as patio, steps, etc.):  

 

Will you be installing some kind of permanent stormwtaer management 
practice on your property with this project?  

Describe permanent Stormwater 
Management Practice:
 

Will the exposed soil/excavation/grading be within a shore or bluff impact zone?:  

Will the project be likely to direct more water/runoff to a neighboring property, a public right of way or water body 
than occurred previously?: No

What will you be doing to prevent additional water from affecting the neighboring property, right of way or water 
body?:  
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Ben Oleson

From: Nadeau, Daniel - NRCS-CD, Buffalo, MN

Sent: Monday, October 7, 2019 9:43 AM

To: Daren Braun

Cc: 'oleson@hometownplanning.com'

Subject: Corinna Township - P & Z Reviews

Good Morning, 

 

I’m reviewing your Corinna Township variance request and adding my two cents on behalf of the Wright SWCD.  

 

Looking at the contours, I recommend the setback be another 5’ back to  63.2’ from the lake. In doing this you will keep 

the NE corner of the shed away from the steepest part. In general, you picked a good location for the shed, but also not 

being too close to the road. 

 

Thanks 

 

Dan Nadeau 

Resource Conservationist 

Wright Soil and Water Conservation District 

daniel.nadeau@usda.gov 

311 Brighton Ave S Ste C 

Buffalo, MN 55313 

(763) 682-1933 Ext. 3 

Websitewww.wrightswcd.org 

 

“Like us” on Facebook for updates!   

 

 

 
 

Click here to learn more about soil health! 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the intended recipients. Any 

unauthorized interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the information it contains may violate the law and 

subject the violator to civil or criminal penalties. If you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the 

sender and delete the email immediately.  


